# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Esmaeel Naeemi	11/30/2009
Mangesh Bore	11/30/2009
David O'Connor	11/30/2009
Rpbert Nelson	11/30/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Asemblon, Inc.
Street Address:	15340 NE 92nd St
Internal Address:	Suite B
City:	Redmond
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98052

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12610322

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (425)869-1836

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 425-558-5100

Email: JOSTER@ASEMBLON.COM

Correspondent Name: ASEMBLON, INC JEFFREY B. OSTER -- LEGAL

Address Line 1: 15340 NE 92ND ST

Address Line 2: SUITE B

501040813

Address Line 4: REDMOND, WASHINGTON 98052

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: ASEM-10

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jeffrey B. Oster

PATENT

REEL: 023651 FRAME: 0981

OF \$40.00 12610322

Total Attachments: 1 source=assign#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 023651 FRAME: 0982

Attorney Docket No.: ASEM-10

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Esmacel Nacemi, residing at 3630 166th Place SW, Lynnwood, Washington 98037, Mangesh Bore, residing at 8500 148th Ave NE, #Z1090, Redmond, Washington 98052, David O'Connor, residing at 1556 Stone Creek Circle SW, North Bend, Washington 98045, and Robert Nelson, residing at 7104 Carmichael Ave. SE, Snoqualmie, Washington 98065 are the inventors named in an application for a Patent of the United States entitled Dehydrogenation of Cyclic Thioethers, said application filed in the United States as Serial Number 12/610,322 on 01 November 2009;

AND, WHEREAS, Asembion, Inc., a corporation of the State of Washington, having an address at 2023 120<sup>th</sup> Ave. NE, Bellevue, Washington 98005 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the invention described in the said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for sufficient, good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, our entire right, title to and interest in said application and said inventions and all corresponding foreign applications and patents on said invention(s) to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this sale, assignment, and transfer not been made, and we do hereby further agree and promise to execute all instruments and render all such assistance as ASSIGNEE may request in order to make and prosecute any and all applications on said invention(s), to enforce any and all patents on said invention(s), and to confirm in ASSIGNEE legal title to said invention(s) and all applications and patents on said invention(s), all without charge to ASSIGNEE but at no expense to us.

Executed in Redmond, Washington this 30 day of November 2009.

Esmacel Nacemi

Mangesh Bore

David O'Connor

Robert Nelson

**RECORDED: 12/14/2009** 

PATENT REEL: 023651 FRAME: 0983